The pro forma condensed financial statements do not purport to represent what the Company�s financial position or
results of operations would have been assuming the purchase of the Acquisition Properties had occurred at the
beginning of the period indicated, nor do they purport to project the Company�s financial position or results of
operations at any future date or for any future period. The pro forma condensed financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2001 included in
the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share data)

   The   F/C   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Company   OPO   Properties   Adjust.   Combined
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------
Revenues:   (a)   (b)   (b)
   Base rent.....   $81,808   $3,115   $14,701   $99,624
   Percentage rent.....   7,550   697   646   8,893
   Expense reimbursements.....   27,137   975   4,716   32,828
   Other income.....   5,216   229   192   5,637
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------
Total revenues.....   121,711   5,016   20,255   146,982
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------

Expenses:
   Operating and maintenance.....   34,390   944   4,937   40,688
   Depreciation and amortization.....   27,184   (c)   4,430   31,614
   General, administrative and other.....   5,632   115   459   5,789
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------
Total expenses.....   67,206   1,059   5,396   4,430   78,091
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------

Income before unconsolidated
investments, interest expense and
minority interest.....   54,505   3,957   14,859   (4,430)   68,891

Income from unconsolidated investments....   6,752   (d)  (4,673)   2,079
Loss from Chelsea Interactive.....   (6,476)   (6,476)
Interest.....   (20,593)   (e)  (7,797)   (28,390)
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------

Income before minority interest.....   34,188   3,957   14,859   (16,900)   36,104

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

10

Minority interest.....   (7,140)   (f)   (274)   (7,414)
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------

Net income.....   27,048   3,957   14,859   (17,174)   28,690

Preferred dividend.....   (1,753)   (1,753)
   -------------  -----------   ------------  ----------  -----------

Net income to common shareholders.....   $25,295   $3,957   $14,859   ($17,174)   $26,937
   =============  ===========   ============  ==========  ===========

Basic:
Net income per common share.....   $0.67   $0.71
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding.....   37,725   37,725
Diluted:
Net income per common share.....   $0.65   $0.69
Weighted average common shares and
equivalents outstanding.....   39,076   39,076

[…]

$17.9 million is land and $97.4 million is building and improvements), (F/C Properties basis of $266.1 million
of which $36.3 million is land and $229.8 million is building and improvements).

(d) To eliminate income from unconsolidated investments of $1.3 million for OPO and $3.4 million for F/C
Properties.

(e) To reflect interest expense on $46.3 million of senior bank credit facility borrowing and assumed debt with a
face value of $59.4 million for OPO and $58.9 million of senior bank credit facility borrowing and assumed debt
with a face value of $169.6 million for F/C Properties.

(f) To adjust minority interest in income.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2001
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share data)

   The   F/C   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Company   KPT   OPO   Properties   Adjust.   Combined
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------
Revenues:   (a)   (b)   (b)   (b)
  Base rent.....   $127,229   $26,445   $12,538   $28,689   $194,901
  Percentage rent.....   18,049   587   2,901   1,054   22,591
  Expense reimbursements.....   50,559   8,310   4,156   9,994   73,019
  Other income.....   11,018   529   1,186   453 (c)   (888)   12,298
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------
Total revenues.....   206,855   35,871   20,781   40,190   (888)   302,809
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------

Expenses:

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

11

  Operating and maintenance...   57,791   13,313   4,212   10,496   85,812
  Depreciation and
  amortization.....   48,554   (d)   14,096   62,650
  General, admin. and other...   7,430   370   220   873 (e)   726   9,619
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------
Total expenses.....   113,775   13,683   4,432   11,369   14,822   158,081

   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------

Income before unconsolidated
investments, interest expense
and minority interest.....   93,080   22,188   16,349   28,821   (15,710)   144,728

Income from unconsolidated
investments.....   15,642   (f)  (11,570)   4,072
Loss from Chelsea Interactive...   (5,337)   (5,337)
Interest.....   (36,865)   (g)  (29,935)   (66,800)
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------
Income before minority interest.   66,520   22,188   16,349   28,821   (57,215)   76,663
Minority interest.....   (14,706)   (h)   (1,896)   (16,602)
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------

Net income.....   51,814   22,188   16,349   28,821   (59,111)   60,061
Preferred dividend.....   (4,188)   (4,188)
   -----------  -----------  ---------  -----------   ----------  ----------
Net income to common
shareholders.....   $47,626   $22,188   $16,349   $28,821   ($59,111)   $55,873
   ===========  ===========  =========  ===========   ==========  ==========

Basic:
Net income per common share   $1.41   $1.66
Weighted average common shares
outstanding.....   33,678   33,678
Diluted:
Net income per common share   $1.37   $1.61
Weighted average common shares
and equivalents outstanding.....   34,710   34,710

[…]

(f) To eliminate income from unconsolidated investments of $5.1 million for OPO and $6.5 million for F/C
Properties.

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

12

(g) To reflect interest expense on $17 million of senior bank credit facility borrowing and non-recourse assumed
debt with a face value of $131.0 million and market value of $137.9 million for KPT, $46.3 million of senior
bank credit facility borrowing and assumed debt with a face value of $59.4 million for OPO and $58.9 million
of senior bank credit facility borrowing and non-recourse assumed debt with a face value of $169.6 million for
F/C Properties.

(h) To adjust minority interest in income.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Condensed Combining Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2002
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

   The   F/C   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Company   Properties   Adjust.   Combined
   -------------   ---------------   -------------   ------------
Assets   (a)   (b)
Rental properties:
   Land.....   $182,924   $31,719   $4,931   $219,575
   Depreciable property.....   1,090,135   211,238   19,727   1,321,099
   -------------   ---------------   -----------  ------------
Total rental property.....   1,273,059   242,957   (c)   24,658   1,540,674
Accumulated depreciation.....   (247,588)   (8,503)   (256,091)
   -------------   ---------------   -----------  ------------
Rental properties, net.....   1,025,471   234,454   24,658   1,284,583
Cash and cash equivalents.....   41,857   3,130   47,219
Restricted cash.....   1,876   2,232   1,876
Investments in affiliates.....   102,069   (d)   (35,818)   66,251
Notes receivable, related parties.....   2,727   2,727
Deferred costs, net.....   21,693   285   21,978
Other assets.....   44,018   3,733   47,751
   -------------   ---------------   -----------  ------------
Total assets.....   $1,239,711   $243,834   ($11,160)   $1,472,385
   -------------   ---------------   -----------  ------------

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Liabilities:
   Unsecured debt.....   $555,606   (e)   $58,862   $614,468
   Secured bank debt.....   139,706   $169,128   308,834
   Other liabilities.....   84,015   4,684   88,699
   -------------   ---------------   -----------  ------------
Total liabilities.....   779,327   173,812   58,862   1,012,001
   -------------   ---------------   -----------  ------------

Minority interest.....   113,923   113,923

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock.....   8   8
   Common stock.....   380   380
   Paid-in-capital.....   440,846   70,022  (d)   (70,022)   440,846